

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No.: SC11-1148

ESTATE OF MICHELLE EVETTE MCCALL, BY AND THROUGH
CO-PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES EDWARD M. MCCALL, II,
MARGARITA F. MCCALL, AND JASON WALLEY,

Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

**AMICUS BRIEF OF HCA HEALTH
SERVICES OF FLORIDA, INC.**

On Certified Questions From The
United States Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit
Case No. 09-16375-J

Thomas E. Warner
Florida Bar No. 176725
Dean A. Morande
Florida Bar No. 807001
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
525 Okeechobee Blvd., Suite 1200
West Palm Beach, FL 33401-6350
Telephone: (561) 659-7070
Facsimile: (561) 659-7368

*Counsel for HCA Health Services Of
Florida, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The History Of The Access To Courts Provision Does Not Support Its Application To Limit Statutory Remedies.	2
II. The Authorities Cited By <i>Kluger</i> Do Not Support Its Interpretation Of The Access To Courts Provision As A Limitation On The Legislature’s Authority To Limit Statutory Remedies.	6
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

Cases

Adams v. Children’s Mercy Hospital, 832 S.W.2d 898 (Mo. 1992)	13
Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson, 880 N.E.2d 420 (Ohio 2007)	10
<i>Cooper v. Tampa Electric Co.</i> , 17 So. 2d 785 (Fla. 1944)	5
Evans ex rel. Kutch v. State, 56 P.3d 1046 (Alaska 2002)	12
<i>Ferdon ex rel. Petrucelli v. Wisconsin Patients Compensation Fund</i> , 701 N.W.2d 440 (Wis. 2005)	12
<i>Gates v. Foley</i> , 247 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1971)	5
<i>Gentile v. Altermatt</i> , 363 A.2d 1 (Conn. 1975)	8
Gourley ex rel. Gourley v. Nebraska Methodist Health System, Inc., 663 N.W.2d 43 (Neb. 2003)	11
Greist v. Phillips, 906 P.2d 789 (Or. 1995)	13
Guzman v. St. Francis Hosp., Inc., 623 N.W.2d 776 (Wis. App. 2000).....	12
<i>Haddock v. Florida Motor Lines Corp.</i> , 9 So. 2d 98 (Fla. 1942)	4
<i>Henderson v. Crosby</i> , 883 So. 2d 847 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	3

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
In re Certification of Questions (Knowles), 544 N.W.2d 183 (S.D. 1996).....	12
Jones v. State Bd. of Medicine, 555 P.2d 399 (Idaho 1976)	15
Judd v. Drezga, 103 P.3d 135 (Utah 2004).....	10, 11
<i>Kluger v. White</i> , 281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	passim
<i>McCall v. United States</i> , No. 09-16375 (11th Cir. May 27, 2011).....	1
<i>McDuffie v. McDuffie</i> , 19 So. 2d 511 (Fla. 1944)	4
<i>Moore v. Ganim</i> , 660 A.2d 742 (Conn. 1995).....	9
Murphy v. Edmonds, 601 A.2d 102 (Md. 1992)	13, 14
<i>Nelson v. Lindsey</i> , 10 So.2d 131 (Fla. 1942)	4
Peters v. Saft, 597 A.2d 50 (Me. 1991)	14
Peterson ex rel. Peterson v. Burns, 635 N.W.2d 556 (S.D. 2001).....	12
Phillips v. Mirac, Inc., 685 N.W.2d 174 (Mich. 2004)	11
<i>Rainey v. Rainey</i> , 38 So. 2d 60 (Fla. 1948)	4

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Reddish v. Forlines</i> , 207 So. 2d 703 (Fla. 1st DCA 1968)	5
Robinson v. Charleston Area Medical Center, Inc., 414 S.E.2d 877 (W.Va. 1991)	14
Rose v. Doctors Hosp., 801 S.W.2d 841 (Tex. 1990)	15
<i>Shotkin v. Cohen</i> , 163 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 3d DCA 1964).....	4
<i>Spafford v. Brevard County</i> , 110 So. 451 (Fla. 1926)	7
Wachocki v. Bernalillo County Sheriff’s Dep’t, 228 P.3d 504 (N.M. App. 2009).....	9, 10
<i>Waller v. First Sav. & Trust Co.</i> , 138 So. 780 (Fla. 1931)	5
<i>White v. Clayton</i> , 323 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1975)	9
Wright v. Colleton County School District, 391 S.E.2d 564 (S.C. 1990).....	15
 <u>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules</u>	
Rule 9.210, Fla. R. of App. P.....	19
 <u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
16A C.J.S. <i>Constitutional Law</i> § 710 (1956).....	7
16D C.J.S. <i>Constitutional Law</i> § 2154 (2011).....	8
Art. 3, § 7, Mich. Const.	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Art. I, § 21, Fla. Const.	4
Art. XII, § 6(a), Fla. Const.....	6, 11

Other Authorities

Jonathan M. Hoffman, <i>By the Course of the Law: The Origins of the Open Courts Clause of State Constitutions</i> , 74 Or. L. Rev. 1279 (1995)	3
16A C.J.S. <i>Constitutional Law</i> § 710 (1956).....	7
16D C.J.S. <i>Constitutional Law</i> § 2154 (2011).....	8
